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}1 Central Aadministrative Tribunal, Principal Bench

Original application No.1795 of 2000
with
Original application No.1794/2000
New Delhi, this the fZ/%%i_day of May, 2001

Hon’ble Mr.Kuldip Singh,Member (J)

0.A4.1795/2000

L.Krishna Kumar
$/0 late Shri Chandra Bhan Singh
r/o 26/1% Ganga 3hal Colony
Mandoli,
Delhi~93

2. Rameshwar Bandswar
3/0 Shri Sukdy Bandhwar
rfo 159 Gali No.é
Laxmi MNagar,

Delhi-92

Z.Baerendra Singh
/0 Shri ajay Veer Singh
r/fo GL/3C, Opposite SBI
tiztam Magar,Delhi-59

-* 4.Deswan Singh
3/0 Shri Dungar Singh
rAo HoNo . .C~30,Saraswati Yihar
Khora,Moida

5.0.C.Dalkotia
/0 Shri Jai Datt Dalakoti
r/o H.Mo. C=30, Saraswati vihar,
Khora, Noida '

&.MNeeraj Kativar s/o Shri M.B.Katiyar
r/o 4/25B, Shastri Gali,vVishwas Nagar,
Delhi~32 - e JApplicants

(By Advocate: Shri L.B.Rai)

1L.Union of India through
its Secretary
Ministry of Environment & Forest,
Parvavaran Bhawan.,CG0 Complex,lLodil Rosd
Maw Delhi-3

#.Cantral Pollution Control Board
through its Chairman
Parvavaran Bhawan,East arjun Nagar
Delhi-2z -

3. The Member(Secratary)
Central Pollution Control Board
Parvavaran Bhawan,East arjun dNagar
Delhi-32 - Respondents

By advocates: Shri S.M.arif for respondent no.l and
Shri P.N.Puri for respondent nos.2863)




0.A.1794/2000

1.38uresh Kumar Sahu
3/0 Shri Bhairav Sahu
Rfo F~3, Gali No.a
Sangam Yihar
New Delhi-é%

2.Ramdas
S/0 Shri Jugnoao
R/0 4-17,East arjun Magar
Shahdara,
Delhi-32

S.Kanchan Lal Das
3/0 Shri Durga Lal Das
R/0 H.N0.349,Bhola Nath Nagar
Shahdara,
Oelhi-3z

4. Indarmoharn
$/0 shri Dleep Singh
Sector 5,%aishali
House No.40,Ghaziabad
..

S.Mohd.Zafar ansari
3/0 Shri Mohd. Rivaz
Réo H.MNo.333-B,Batla House
" Galil No.z, Jamia Nagar,
Okhla, '
Mew Delhi-3s5

&.Ramesh Singh Ratela

$/0 Shri R.C.Thakur (Manjhi)
RS0 21-R.Pocket-a

DDA MIG Flats

G.T.B.Enclave

Delhi-$3

Y.Kamal Kumar
3/0 late Shri Ramrichpal
RO 89~R,Pocket B-I1V
Dilshad Garden
Dalhi~-95 -«~-Applicants

(By advocate:  NsCt Rani CANG Boe) Not. /f?”?S’@M"/).
Yersus | '

S llUnion of India through

its Secretary

Ministry of Environment & Forest,
Parvavaran Bhawan,CﬁmlComplex,Lodi Road
Mew Delhi~3

M2

-Central Pollution Control Board
through its Chairman
RParyvavaran Bhawan,Fast Arjun Nagar

Delhi-32 kv/




3.The Member(Sscretary)
Cantral Pollution Control Board
Parvavaran Bhawan,East Arjun Nagar
@lhi~32 : . . Respondents

(By Advocates: Shri $.M.arif for respondent no.l and
Shri P.N.Puri for respondant nos.Z2&3)
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By Hon’ble Mr. Kuldip Singh. Member (J)

By this order, I will decide two Ofs whereby the
applicants are sseking regularisation as they claim that
they hawve basn working under respondents for the past many
vears and  further by not granting them same scale and
other allowances admissible to regular emplovess
performing the same functibns as of the applicants and
further denying them their legitimate rights under the 5th
Pay Commission wviolates #Article 14 and 146 of the

Constitution of India.

2. Facts in_brief are that the applicants have bsen
working on casual basis with resbondenté as
attendants/Field Attendants. Initially they had beaen
ehgaged fTor 8% days and from time to time, thelr term of
sngagemant had bean extended. applicants 4 and 5 in
Ofa-1795/2000 were appointed as casual Drivers. Thelr term
was also extended from time to time. The applicants
allege that for the first time in the vyear 1995,
respondent  no.2 1in exarcise of the powsr conferred under
sub~section 3a of Ssction 1Z of the Water (Prevention and
control  of Pollution) aAct,1974 framed regulations, Known
as “Central Pollution Control Board (Method of Recruitment
Terma and Conditions of service of officers and other
employees other than Member Secretary) Regulations, 1995

which are stated to have been approved by the Central
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movernment  and were published in the Gazette of India
according to which all persons who are employees of tThe
Board at the commencement of these regulations, shall be
desmed to have been appointed to the corresponding posts
specified in Schedule-I. Despite those regulations and
various Jjudgemsnts of the Supreme Court, the applicants
who were already in service at the time when the above
regulations were framed and they were entifled to get Tthe
benefits but had béen denied the same.

3. Tt is further stated that respondent no.2 in its
meeting held on 27.2.96, resolved to implement Casual
Employees (Grant of Temporary Status and Regularisation)
Scheme  for regularisation of backlog casual workers as A&
one  time measure. The said scheme came into effect on
%Z1.3.96 but despite that, the applicants have not besen
regularised. various repressntations are stated to have
bean made but no action was taken thereon. It is stated
that keeping the applicants for such a long time in
temporary capacity is illegal and arbitrary. It is also
stated that several wvacancies are lying vacant and all the

applicants are entitled to be regularised against those.

4. The respondents who are contesting the Q&s,
admit  that the achame known as Casual Empioyeés (Grant of
Temporary Status  and Regularisation) Scheme,l995 was
framed by respondent no.2 in its meeting hs=ld on 27.2.96
but no approval as envisaged under Section 12(3) has besn
granted by the Central Governmant to the said Schems,
therefore, it has not come into force. It is submitted
that- some of the applicants are not eligible for being

granted temporary status even according to provisions of
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the _schema, Besides that, applicants in 0a-1794/2000 had
been appointed against various projects under respondent
no.2 and even as per the proposed scheme, the emplovess
who are working as casual labourers under any specified

projects and are doing the work of sesasonal and

internittent nature, the scheme is not applicable to theam.

5. The respondents have further submitted that
0.A.1964/99 Tiled by similarly situated persons was

dismissed by the Tribunal on 31.10.2000.

& . I  have considered the pleadings and submissions

made by learned counsal for the parties.

7. First of all, I may mention that the scheme on
which the applicants have relied upon, is still awaiting
approval of the Government. Besides that, this scheme is
stated to be not applicable to the applicants since most
of them had been appointed in specified projects and their
engagemsnt was to continue till the project lasts. Undsr
the so-called proposed schame, no right has accrued to the

applicants to claim regularisation.

5. Learned counsel for the applicants wehemently
argued that since the appiicant$ have beasn working for
long period, so they are entitled to be considered for
regularisation whensver the respondents decide to do  so.
I  have considersed this contention of applicants® counsel
but Keepihg in viaw the fact that the Scheme is wvet to
come  into force and it is still awaiting approval of the

Central Govarnment so till such time the approval comes,
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applicants have no right to sesek regularisation and than
i+ is also to be sesen whether the Scheme which is panding

approval, covers the case of projects’ employess or not.

@ Under these circumstances, I am of the opinion
Botr e _ ~

fhat—+tis O hano merit. However, since the applicants
have besn wmrking to the sétisfaction of the management
for the last so many vyears, therefore, 1 hold that in the
swent respondants are going to engage regular amnp loyvess
and the applicants also apply for those posts, respondents
shall consider them forlregularisation by giving age
relaxation to the extent of their service and while doing

so, they shall also consider past service rendered by

hem.
10, Both the 0as stand disposed of with the above

directions. No costs.

Let a copy of this order be placed in 0O.4.

Nos.1795 and 1794 of 2000.
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{ Kuldip Singh )
Member (J)
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